identified and corrected during the reconciliation process. These errors caused the inappropriate understatement in current liabilities of $1,030,
direct costs of $824 and selling, general and administrative expenses of $206 as of and for the three months ended March 31, 2006. The
Company�s portion of payroll tax, workers compensation, unemployment insurance, medical, and social security withholdings were properly
calculated and paid in the second quarter of 2006.

As a result of the above changes, certain accruals for corporate and other bonuses and commissions were restated with the effect of lowering
selling, general and administrative expenses and accrued liabilities by $450 as of and for the three months ended March 31, 2006.

The Audit Committee of the Board of Directors and management of the Company have discussed the matters associated with the restatement
disclosed in this Form 10-Q/A with BDO Seidman, LLP, the Company�s independent registered public accounting firm.

The following table presents the effect of the restatement on the previously reported Consolidated Condensed Statement of Operations for the
three months ended March 31, 2006 (dollars in thousands) (unaudited).

As reported Adjustment Restated
Revenue $ 344,701 $ (1,643) $ 343,058
Direct costs (Note 5) 216,611 824 217,435

Gross margin 128,090 (2,467) 125,623
Selling, general and administrative expenses 128,194 (244) 127,950
Depreciation and amortization 4,508 �  4,508
Business reorganization expenses 3 �  3

Operating loss (4,615) (2,223) (6,838)
Other income (expense):
Other, net 777 �  777
Interest, net (414) �  (414)

Loss before provision for income taxes (4,252) (2,223) (6,475)
Provision for income taxes 1,605 �  1,605

Net loss $ (5,857) $ (2,223) $ (8,080)

Basic and diluted loss per share:
Net loss $ (.24) $ (.09) $ (.33)

- 9 -

Edgar Filing: HUDSON HIGHLAND GROUP INC - Form 10-Q/A

Table of Contents 12

Table of Contents

NOTE 2 � RESTATEMENT OF THE FIRST QUARTER 2006 (continued)

The following table presents the effect of the restatement on the previously reported Consolidated Condensed Balance Sheet as of March 31,
2006 (dollars in thousands) (unaudited).

As
reported Adjustment Restated

ASSETS
Current assets:
Cash and cash equivalents $ 33,183 $ �  $ 33,183
Accounts receivable, net 238,057 (1,577) 236,480
Prepaid and other 14,096 �  14,096

Total current assets 285,336 (1,577) 283,759
Intangibles, net 31,397 �  31,397
Property and equipment, net 29,715 �  29,715
Other assets 4,576 �  4,576

Total assets $ 351,024 $ (1,577) $ 349,447

LIABILITIES AND STOCKHOLDERS� EQUITY
Current liabilities:
Accounts payable $ 34,929 $ �  $ 34,929
Accrued expenses and other current liabilities 135,552 646 136,198
Short-term borrowings and current portion of long-term debt 34,101 �  34,101
Accrued business reorganization expenses 4,117 �  4,117
Accrued merger and integration expenses 985 �  985

Total current liabilities 209,684 646 210,330
Other non-current liabilities 5,810 �  5,810
Accrued business reorganization expenses, non-current 3,376 �  3,376
Accrued merger and integration expenses, non-current 1,789 �  1,789
Long-term debt, less current portion 402 �  402

Total liabilities 221,061 646 221,707

Stockholders� equity:
Preferred stock �  �  �
Common stock 24 �  24
Additional paid-in capital 420,687 �  420,687
Accumulated deficit (323,813) (2,223) (326,036)
Accumulated other comprehensive income � translation adjustments 33,295 �  33,295
Treasury stock (230) �  (230)

Total stockholders� equity 129,963 (2,223) 127,740

$ 351,024 $ (1,577) $ 349,447

- 10 -

Edgar Filing: HUDSON HIGHLAND GROUP INC - Form 10-Q/A

Table of Contents 13

Table of Contents

NOTE 2 � RESTATEMENT OF THE FIRST QUARTER 2006 (continued)

The following table presents the effect of the restatement on the previously reported Consolidated Condensed Statement of Cash Flows for the
three months ended March 31, 2006 (dollars in thousands) (unaudited).

As
reported Adjustment Restated

Cash flows from operating activities:
Net loss $ (5,857) $ (2,223) $ (8,080)
Adjustments to reconcile net loss to net cash provided by (used in) operating activities:
Depreciation and amortization 4,508 �  4,508
Stock-based compensation 1,773 �  1,773
Provision for doubtful accounts 648 �  648
Deferred income taxes 318 �  318
Changes in assets and liabilities:
Increase in accounts receivable (7,527) 1,577 (5,950)
Increase in other assets (747) �  (747)
Increase in accounts payable, accrued expenses and other liabilities 8,498 646 9,144
Decrease in accrued business reorganization expenses (907) �  (907)
Decrease in accrued merger and integration expenses (521) �  (521)

Total adjustments 6,043 2,223 8,266

Net cash provided by (used in) operating activities 186 �  186

Cash flows from investing activities:
Capital expenditures (1,652) �  (1,652)
Acquisition of business, net of cash acquired (1,315) �  (1,315)

Net cash used in investing activities (2,967) �  (2,967)

Cash flows from financing activities:
Borrowings under credit facility 135,008 �  135,008
Repayments under credit facility (132,927) �  (132,927)
Issuance of common stock � Long Term Incentive Plan option exercises 393 �  393
Payments on short and long-term debt (515) �  (515)

Net cash provided by financing activities 1,959 �  1,959

[…]

The Company defines the term �constant currency� to mean that financial data for a period are translated into U.S. Dollars using the same foreign
currency exchange rates that were used to translate financial data for the previously reported period. Changes in revenues, direct costs, gross
margin and selling, general and administrative expenses include the effect of changes in foreign currency exchange rates. Variance analysis
usually describes period-to-period variances that are calculated using constant currency as a percentage. The Company�s management reviews
and analyzes business results in constant currency and believes these results better represent the Company�s underlying business trends.

The Company believes that these calculations are a useful measure, indicating the actual change in operations. Earnings from subsidiaries are
rarely repatriated to the United States, and there are no significant gains or losses on foreign currency transactions between subsidiaries.
Therefore, changes in foreign currency exchange rates generally impact only reported earnings and not the Company�s economic condition
(dollars in thousands).

Quarter Ended March 31,
2006 (Restated) 2005

As Reported
Currency

Translation
Constant
Currency

As
Reported

Revenue:
Hudson Americas $ 110,605 $ (54) $ 110,551 $ 112,105
Hudson Europe 116,141 9,699 125,840 122,399
Hudson Asia Pacific 100,538 5,737 106,275 103,501
Highland 15,774 165 15,939 14,864

Total 343,058 15,547 358,605 352,869
Direct costs:
Hudson Americas 87,750 (5) 87,745 84,531
Hudson Europe 65,176 5,347 70,523 71,948
Hudson Asia Pacific 63,677 3,678 67,355 67,385
Highland 832 2 834 798

Total 217,435 9,022 226,457 224,662
Gross margin:
Hudson Americas 22,855 (49) 22,806 27,574
Hudson Europe 50,965 4,352 55,317 50,451
Hudson Asia Pacific 36,861 2,059 38,920 36,116
Highland 14,942 163 15,105 14,066

Total $ 125,623 $ 6,525 $ 132,148 $ 128,207

Selling, general and administrative (a):
Hudson Americas $ 30,336 $ (157) $ 30,179 $ 26,279
Hudson Europe 47,154 3,982 51,136 48,328
Hudson Asia Pacific 32,904 1,672 34,576 31,837
Highland 13,977 264 14,241 14,044
Corporate 8,087 �  8,087 10,282

Total $ 132,458 $ 5,761 $ 138,219 $ 130,770

(a) Selling, general and administrative expenses include depreciation and amortization.
Quarter Ended March 31, 2006 (Restated) Compared to Quarter Ended March 31, 2005

Hudson Americas (Restated)

Edgar Filing: HUDSON HIGHLAND GROUP INC - Form 10-Q/A

Table of Contents 33

Hudson Americas� revenue was $110.6 million for the quarter ended March 31, 2006, a decrease of $1.5 million from $112.1 million for the
same period of 2005. Revenues increased in the permanent placement services (+18.1%) and decreased in the temporary contracting services
(-1.5%). Hudson America�s revenue was slightly lower in 2006 as a result of a decrease in the Information Technology (�IT�) practice group